
 
Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Mid-Region Council of Governments 
809 Copper Avenue NW 

Albuquerque, New Mexico  87102 
(505) 247-1750-tel.  (505) 247-1753-fax 

www.mrcog-nm.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
ANNUAL PROJECT LISTING 

 
FINAL REPORT 

 
for 

 
FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2008 – 2009 (FY 2009) 

 
for the 

 
ALBUQUERQUE 

METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA 
 
 
 
 

[complied pursuant to Federal Regulation 23 CFR 450.332] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MID-REGION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 

Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, NM Rail Runner Express, Rio Metro Regional Transit District, 
Mid-Region Rural Transportation Planning Organization,  Workforce Connection of Central New Mexico, 

Economic Development & Agribusiness, NM Region III Housing Authority 

http://www.mrcog-nm.gov/�




FY 2009 (Oct 1, 2008-Sept 30, 2009) Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Project Title From To Lead 


Agency
Funding 
Category


En
vi


ro
n


Pr
el


im
in


ar
PE


ng
in


ee
rin


g
D


es
ig


n
R


O
W


A
cq


ui
si


tio
n


C
on


st
ru


ct
io


n
O


th
er


Ph
as


e


Federal Project 
Number


Federal Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in 


Federal FY 2009


Federal 
Amount 


Progrm'd as 
of July 1, 


2009


Diff between Fed 
Prog Amt & Fed 


Oblig Amt.
Remarks


1.0 7366 AMPA Wide Bicycle TDM Albuquerque Metro Area CoA-DMD CMAQ-Mand .. .. .. .. C O CAQ-7701(43) $175,000.00 $175,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


2.0 9819 AMPA Wide Bicycle/ Pedestrian 
Safety Education Program AMPA wide CoA-P&R STP-E .. .. .. .. C .. TPE-7710(12) $40,000.00 $40,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


15.0 2033 Isleta Blvd Impr SIB Repayment Rio Bravo Blvd Arenal Blvd County of 
Bernalillo STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. TPU-0018(3)07 $1,595,000.00 $1,595,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


35.1 L3110 ABQ Ride-Park & Ride Facility 
Development ABQ Ride Service Area various locations CoA-ABQ 


Ride CMAQ-Mand .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $200,000 $200,000.00 Obligation req. was not processed in time by NMDOT Rail & Transit Bureau.  
Funds moved to FY10 Ad. Modif Nov 2009


36.0 ESTA020 ABQ Ride - Staionary Fare 
Collection Equipment (ARRA) ABQ Ride System Wide CoA-ABQ 


Ride
FTA 5307 
(ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed 


obligated/awarded $225,000.00 $225,000 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


37.0 ES09623 ABQ Ride-Vehicles & Equipment 
Purchase (Revenue Vehicles) ABQ Ride System Wide CoA-ABQ 


Ride
FTA 5307 
(ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed 


obligated/awarded. $1,355,000.00 $1,355,000 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


37.0 ES09623 ABQ Ride-Vehicles & Equipment 
Purchase (Revenue Vehicles) ABQ Ride System Wide CoA-ABQ 


Ride
FTA 5307 
(Urban) .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed awarded. $2,238,925.00 $2,238,925 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


38.0 7792 ABQ Ride-TDM - Travel Demand 
Management AMPA Wide CoA-ABQ 


Ride CMAQ-Mand E P D .. .. O CAQ-TPU-7701(55) $600,114.00 $805,000 $204,886.00 $88,200 of CMAQ moved to FY 2010 per ABQ Ride & NMDOT Rail-Transit 
Bureau


40.0 3184 ITS-Albuquerque Traffic 
Management System Albuquerque City Wide CoA-DMD CMAQ-Mand .. .. .. .. C .. CAQ-TPU-7601(9) $1,871,642.00 $1,871,642 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


40.0 3184 ITS-Albuquerque Traffic 
Management System Albuquerque City Wide CoA-DMD STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. CAQ-TPU-7601(9) $773,000.00 $773,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


40.1 ES03184 ITS-Albuquerque Traffic 
Management System (ARRA) Albuquerque City Wide CoA-DMD STP-U (ARRA) .. .. .. .. C .. ES03184 $2,651,176.00 $2,651,176 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


44.0 7848 ABQ Ride-Transit Enhancements ABQ Ride Service Area CoA-ABQ 
Ride


FTA 5307 
(Urban) .. P D .. C .. Presumed awarded. $73,000.00 $73,000 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


48.0 2976 ITS-District 3 ITS Deployment I-25 & I-40 AMPA Wide NMDOT 
Dist 3 CMAQ-Mand .. .. .. .. .. O CAQ-7701(005) $1,325,000.00 $1,325,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


57.0 ES02689 I-40 Trail Crossing at the Rio 
Grande Coors Blvd East side of Rio Grande 


River CoA-DMD Equity Bonus .. .. .. .. C .. CAQ-TPU-040-
3(104)155 $779,200.00 $779,200 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


57.0 ES02689 I-40 Trail Crossing at the Rio 
Grande Coors Blvd East side of Rio Grande 


River CoA-DMD STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. CAQ-TPU-040-
3(104)155 $650,000.00 $650,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


57.0 ES02689 I-40 Trail Crossing at the Rio 
Grande Coors Blvd East side of Rio Grande 


River CoA-DMD STP-U (ARRA) .. .. .. .. C .. CAQ-TPU-040-
3(104)155 $5,358,782.00 $5,358,782 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 1 of 7 List Date: March 22, 2010







FY 2009 (Oct 1, 2008-Sept 30, 2009) Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Project Title From To Lead 


Agency
Funding 
Category


En
vi


ro
n


Pr
el


im
in


ar
PE


ng
in


ee
rin


g
D


es
ig


n
R


O
W


A
cq


ui
si


tio
n


C
on


st
ru


ct
io


n
O


th
er


Ph
as


e


Federal Project 
Number


Federal Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in 


Federal FY 2009


Federal 
Amount 


Progrm'd as 
of July 1, 


2009


Diff between Fed 
Prog Amt & Fed 


Oblig Amt.
Remarks


58.0 9615 Bear Canyon Arroy Trail & 
Overcrossing I-25 & I-40 Arroyo del Oso CoA-DMD CMAQ-Mand .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $365,000 $365,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


58.0 9615 Bear Canyon Arroy Trail & 
Overcrossing I-25 & I-40 Arroyo del Oso CoA-DMD STP-E .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $605,000 $605,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


58.0 9615 Bear Canyon Arroy Trail & 
Overcrossing I-25 & I-40 Arroyo del Oso CoA-DMD STP-U .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $2,390,000 $2,390,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


70.0 2607 Paseo del Volcan ROW 
Acquisition Southern Blvd US 550 NMDOT 


CRDC NHS .. .. .. R .. .. NH-4007(1) $548,053.42 $0 ($548,053.42) Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP


347.0 2954 Northern Blvd Expansion Broadmoor Blvd 34th St Rio 
Rancho STP-U .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $3,448,000 $3,448,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


360.0 3582 I-40 at Sedillo Hill None IM .. .. .. .. C .. IM-0403(129) $574,371.68 $0 ($574,371.68) Adjustment to an earlier FY's letting


382.0 3450 Bernalillo Main St Streetscape NM 473 (Avenida 
Bernalillo) US 550 Town of 


Bernalillo STP-E .. .. .. .. C .. TPE-0313(3)06 $400,000.00 $400,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


384.0 7688 Regional Traffic Surveillance 
(Traffic Count) Program


Bernalillo, Valencia, 
Sandoval & Torrance MRCOG STP-U .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed Obligated $0.00 $204,000 $204,000.00


Originally these funds were presumed to have been obligated by NMDOT; 
they were not.  Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. March 2010


392.1 T7319 AMPA Wide JARC AMPA Wide MRCOG FTA 5316 
(JARC) .. .. .. .. .. O Info from MRCOG (L.A.) $393,593.00 $392,861 ($732.00) Award Amt close to Prog Amt


394.0 7579 University Blvd Extension to MdS Mesa del Sol Rio Bravo Blvd CoA-DMD HPP .. .. .. .. C .. STP-TPU-HPP-GRIP-
5620 (004) $936,516.95 $920,700 ($15,816.95) Ob Amt close to Prog Amt. within 15%  Extra funds NOT moved from FY009 to 


FY 10 as of Dec 29, 2009


401.0 ESG4013 I-40 & West Central Interchange 
Reconstuction


I-40 Exit 149 at West 
Central Ave


NMDOT 
CRDC HPP .. .. .. .. C .. $0.00 $10,754,135 $10,754,135.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


401.0 ESG4013 I-40 & West Central Interchange 
Reconstuction


I-40 Exit 149 at West 
Central Ave


NMDOT 
CRDC


STP-Flex 
(ARRA) .. .. .. .. C .. ECO-HPP-ID-040-3149 $14,800,000.00 $21,457,982 $6,657,982.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


406.0 L3095 Double Eagle II (PdV) Road 
Rehab. I-40 South Boundary of DEII 


Airport
CoA-


Aviation HPP .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $7,166,758 $7,166,758.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Mod. July 2009


406.0 L3095 Double Eagle II (PdV) Road 
Rehab. I-40 South Boundary of DEII 


Airport
CoA-


Aviation
STP-
Discretionary .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $4,164,744 $4,164,744.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Mod. July 2009


407.0 2683 I-25, Tramway Interchange Tramway Rd 
Interchange, Exit 234


NMDOT 
Dist 3


Bridge R & R - 
On .. .. .. .. .. O


IM-BR-IMD-(GRIP)-
02504(95)233 
presumed adjustment


$9,706.34 $0 ($9,706.34) Adjustment to an earlier FY's letting


407.0 2683 I-25, Tramway Interchange Tramway Rd 
Interchange, Exit 234


NMDOT 
Dist 3 IM .. .. .. .. .. O


IM-BR-IMD-(GRIP)-025-
4(95)233 presumed 
adjustment


$673,857.68 $0 ($673,857.68) Adjustment to an earlier FY's letting


408.0 G2A13 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo 
Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd South Bernalillo 


Interchange, Exit  240
NMDOT 
CRDC Equity Bonus .. .. .. .. C .. AC-GRIP-IM-BR-(NH)-


025-4(117)234 $1,737,899.72 $2,000,000 $262,100.28
NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009.  EB funds being removed 


in FY10 in pending TIP Amend R-10-04 April 2010.


408.0 G2A13 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo 
Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd South Bernalillo 


Interchange, Exit  240
NMDOT 
CRDC HPP .. .. .. .. C .. AC-GRIP-IM-BR-(NH)-


025-4(117)234 $517,726.00 $685,650 $167,924.00
NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009.  HPP moving to phase 2 


(G2B13) in pending TIP Amend R-10-04 April 2010


408.0 G2A13 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo 
Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd South Bernalillo 


Interchange, Exit  240
NMDOT 
CRDC IM .. .. .. .. C .. AC-GRIP-IM-BR-(NH)-


025-4(117)234 $8,234,450.92 $0 ($8,234,450.92)
Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP.  IM funds being removed in 


FY10 in pending TIP Amend R-10-04 April 2010.


408.0 G2A13 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo 
Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd South Bernalillo 


Interchange, Exit  240
NMDOT 
CRDC NHS .. .. .. .. C .. AC-GRIP-IM-BR-(NH)-


025-4(117)234 $14,562,350.44 $0 ($14,562,350.44)
Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP.  NHS funds being removed 


in FY10 in pending TIP Amend R-10-04 April 2010.


408.0 G2A13 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo 
Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd South Bernalillo 


Interchange, Exit  240
NMDOT 
CRDC Safety (HSIP) .. .. .. .. C .. AC-GRIP-IM-BR-(NH)-


025-4(117)234 $1,620,000.00 $1,800,000 $180,000.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 2 of 7 List Date: March 22, 2010







FY 2009 (Oct 1, 2008-Sept 30, 2009) Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Project Title From To Lead 


Agency
Funding 
Category


En
vi


ro
n


Pr
el


im
in


ar
PE


ng
in


ee
rin


g
D


es
ig


n
R


O
W


A
cq


ui
si


tio
n


C
on


st
ru


ct
io


n
O


th
er


Ph
as


e


Federal Project 
Number


Federal Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in 


Federal FY 2009


Federal 
Amount 


Progrm'd as 
of July 1, 


2009


Diff between Fed 
Prog Amt & Fed 


Oblig Amt.
Remarks


410.0 G1143 I-40, San Mateo Interchange Carlisle Blvd San Mateo Blvd NMDOT 
Dist 3


Bridge R & R - 
On .. .. .. .. C .. AC-GRIP-BR-(IM)-040-


3(155)161 $453,858.23 $0 ($453,858.23) Adjustment to an earlier FY's letting


413.3 A300070 I-40 Wearing Course Safety 
Project Carnuel, Exit #169 Bernalillo-Santa Fe 


County Line, MP 184
NMDOT 
CRDC Safety (HSIP) .. .. .. .. C .. HSIP-040-(85)184 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


413.4 A300071 I-40 Pavement Marking Safety 
Project Tramwy Exit #167 Bernalillo-Santa Fe 


County Line, MP 184
NMDOT 
CRDC Safety (HSIP) .. .. .. .. C .. HSIP-040(84)184 $1,761,701.63 $1,700,000 ($61,701.63) Ob Amt close to Prog Amt. within 15%


414.2 G1313 I-40, West Central to 98th St Central Ave Exit 149 98th St Exit 153 NMDOT 
Dist 3 STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. AC-GRIP-(IM-NH)-040-


3(165)149 $152,013.98 $2,837,854 $2,685,840.02 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


417.0 7860 ABQ Ride-Transit Planning ABQ Ride System Wide CoA-ABQ 
Ride


FTA 5307 
(Urban) .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed awarded. $2,587,000.00 $2,587,000 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


418.1 ESL3137 Paseo del Volcan (NE Section) 
Stage II Iris Rd US 550 Rio 


Rancho HPP .. .. .. .. C .. ECO-HPP-4007(1)03 & 
HPP-4007(004)03 $10,403,912.00 $11,942,722 $1,538,810.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


418.1 ESL3137 Paseo del Volcan (NE Section) 
Stage II Iris Rd US 550 Rio 


Rancho STP-U (ARRA) .. .. .. .. C .. ECO-HPP-4007(1)03 $14,000,000.00 $14,000,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


422.2 C8S284 Commuter Rail: North Valley RR-
Xing Improvements various locations


NM Rail 
Runner 


Exp.


Rail Protect. 
Devices (Sect 
130)


E P D .. C .. Presumed obligated $1,060,000.00 $1,060,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


422.3 A300080 Commuter Rail: South Isleta 
Railroad Crossing Improvements


RRxing at Tirbal Road 
#40


DOT crossing 
#019446P


NM Rail 
Runner 


Exp.


Rail Protect. 
Devices (Sect 
130)


.. .. .. .. C .. HSHE-9997-3(38) $270,000.00 $300,000 $30,000.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


424.0 BR003 Bridge Rehab/Repl Program District 3 Wide NMDOT 
Dist 3


Bridge R & R - 
Off .. .. .. .. C .. BR-9997-3(39) $665,746.00 $81,363 ($584,383.00) Most funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP


424.1 BR308 NM 314 over BNSF RR Bridge 
Deck Replacement


NM 314 Bridge over 
BNSF RR


NMDOT 
CRDC


Bridge R & R-
On .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $1,920,000 $1,920,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


424.2 BR309 NM 556/313 bridge over North 
Diversion Channel


NM 556/313 over North 
Diversion Channel


NMDOT 
CRDC


Bridge R & R - 
Maint .. .. .. .. C ..


Funds presumed 
obligated under CN 
BR003 (#424.0)


$0.00 $574,062 $574,062.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


424.2 BR309 NM 556/313 bridge over North 
Diversion Channel


NM 556/313 over North 
Diversion Channel


NMDOT 
CRDC


Bridge R & R - 
On .. .. .. .. C .. BR-0556(1) $4,544,538.91 $4,035,938 ($508,600.91) Ob Amt close to Prog Amt. within 15% with extra amt close to prog BRR-Maint 


amt.


425.0 D3086 NM 313 & NM 556 Intersection 
Improvements


NM 313 & NM 556, Roy 
Ave


NMDOT 
Dist 3 Equity Bonus .. .. .. .. C .. No funds obligated from 


this fund source $0.00 $2,563,200 $2,563,200.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


425.0 D3086 NM 313 & NM 556 Intersection 
Improvements


NM 313 & NM 556, Roy 
Ave


NMDOT 
Dist 3 STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. TPU-0313(5) $3,168,909.09 $837,000 ($2,331,909.09)


$837,000 advanced from FY10 to FY 09 Ad. Modif. July 2009.  Most funds 
obligated were not programmed in this fund source.


431.0 ESL3027 ABQ Ride - Bus Stop Facilities 
Improvements ABQ Ride System-wide CoA-ABQ 


Ride
FTA 5307 
(ARRA) E P D .. C O Presumed awarded. $9,808,245.00 $9,808,245 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


431.0 ESL3027 
& 3027


ABQ Ride - Bus Stop Facilities 
Improvements ABQ Ride System-wide CoA-ABQ 


Ride STP-U .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $200,000 $200,000.00 Obligation req. was not processed in time by NMDOT Rail & Transit Bureau.  
Funds moved to FY10 Ad. Modif Nov 2009


436.0 L3029 North Diversion Channel Trail 
Undercrossings


Menaul, Candelaria, 
Comanche CoA-DMD STP-U E P D .. .. .. TPU-7701(058) $150,000.00 $150,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 3 of 7 List Date: March 22, 2010







FY 2009 (Oct 1, 2008-Sept 30, 2009) Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Project Title From To Lead 


Agency
Funding 
Category


En
vi


ro
n


Pr
el


im
in


ar
PE


ng
in


ee
rin


g
D


es
ig


n
R


O
W


A
cq


ui
si


tio
n


C
on


st
ru


ct
io


n
O


th
er


Ph
as


e


Federal Project 
Number


Federal Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in 


Federal FY 2009


Federal 
Amount 


Progrm'd as 
of July 1, 


2009


Diff between Fed 
Prog Amt & Fed 


Oblig Amt.
Remarks


437.0 A300160 Sunport Blvd Expansion Broadway I-25 Exit 221 at Sunport 
Blvd


County of 
Bernalillo TCSP .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $95,000 $95,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


442.0 D3026 I-25 & Paseo del Norte 
Interchange


I-25 Exit 232 at NM 423 
Paseo del Norte


NMDOT 
CRDC Equity Bonus .. .. .. R .. .. MGS-025-4(127)233 $4,015,680.00 $0 ($4,015,680.00) Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP


442.0 D3026 I-25 & Paseo del Norte 
Interchange


I-25 Exit 232 at NM 423 
Paseo del Norte


NMDOT 
CRDC HPP .. .. .. R .. .. MGS-025-4(127)233 $1,890,927.94 $17,124,408 $15,233,480.06 All $17,124,408 moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009.  Adjust 


amount to $15,233,480


445.1 CROM2 Commuter Rail: O & M, Phase II Bernalillo Santa Fe
NM Rail 
Runner 


Exp.
CMAQ-Flex .. .. .. .. .. O CQX-7601(16) 


Presumed obligated $3,800,000.00 $3,800,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


447.0 D3019 I-25 & US 550 Interchange 
Reconstruction I-25 Exit 242 at US 550 NMDOT 


CRDC IM E P D .. .. .. IM-EBS-NH-025-
4(124)243 $93,243.71 $0 ($93,243.71) Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP


448.0 D3066 I-25 Southern Corridor Study Isleta Pueblo Boundary Big "I" (I-40) NMDOT 
Dist 3 NHS E P D .. .. .. NH-025-4(128)215 $123,213.97 $0 ($123,213.97) Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP


450.0 D3076 I-25 & I-40, Interstate Frontage Rd 
Preservation AMPA Wide NMDOT 


Dist 3 Equity Bonus .. .. .. .. C .. MGE-MGS-7701(60) 
presumed adjustment $60,783.49 $0 ($60,783.49) Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP


454.0 4074 I-25 & Mesa del Sol Interchange I-25 New Exit Mesa del Sol 
Interchange


NMDOT 
Dist 3 HPP .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $5,017,089 $5,017,089.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


454.0 4074 I-25 & Mesa del Sol Interchange I-25 New Exit Mesa del Sol 
Interchange


NMDOT 
Dist 3 IM-Discretionary .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $419,437 $419,437.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


456.0 L3049 Coors Blvd & Quail Rd Intersection Coors Blvd at Quail Rd CoA-DMD HPP .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $5,748,002 $5,748,002.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Mod. July 2009


471.0 A300060 Coors Blvd Northbound Lane 
Addition S.I.P.I. (MP 4.25) Coors Bypass 


(Calabacillas Arroyo)
NMDOT 
CRDC Safety (HSIP) .. .. .. R .. .. HSIP-0448(17)5 $720,000.00 $3,000,000 $2,280,000.00 Moved $2,200,000 fr FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009.  Adjusted amount to 


$2,280,000


493.2 ESA3320 NM 528 Rio Rancho Blvd Street 
Lighting (ARRA) Southern Blvd US 550 NMDOT 


Dist 3 STP-E (ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $1,348,848 $1,348,848.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


497.0 T3209 ABQ Ride-Fixed Route Expansions 
& Revisions ABQ Ride System Wide selected routes t.b.d. CoA-ABQ 


Ride CMAQ-Mand .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $500,000 $500,000.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


497.1 TA00010 Unser Blvd/Paseo del Norte Bus 
Rapid Transit Feasibility Study


NW Albuquerque & Rio 
Rancho Areas PdN & I-25 Corridors


MRTD 
(Rio 


Metro)


FTA 5307 
(Urban) .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed awarded. $150,000.00 $150,000 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


546.0 D3067 Moriarty & East Mountains Park & 
Ride Service Moriarty Albuquerque NMDOT 


Dist 3 STP-Sm Urb .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $427,200 $427,200.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


557.4 A300030 Northwest Loop Environmental 
Clearance& Pre. Engr. I-40 near Rio Puerco US 550 County of 


Sandoval HPP E P D .. .. ..
HPP-040-3(195)142 
Obligated under CN 
3100060


$454,818.00 $454,818 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 4 of 7 List Date: March 22, 2010







FY 2009 (Oct 1, 2008-Sept 30, 2009) Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Project Title From To Lead 


Agency
Funding 
Category


En
vi


ro
n


Pr
el


im
in


ar
PE


ng
in


ee
rin


g
D


es
ig


n
R


O
W


A
cq


ui
si


tio
n


C
on


st
ru


ct
io


n
O


th
er


Ph
as


e


Federal Project 
Number


Federal Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in 


Federal FY 2009


Federal 
Amount 


Progrm'd as 
of July 1, 


2009


Diff between Fed 
Prog Amt & Fed 


Oblig Amt.
Remarks


568.0 D3057 AMPA Wide Motorist Assistance 
Courtesy Patrols AMPA Wide NMDOT 


Dist 3 STP-Flex .. .. .. .. .. O TPA-TPO-7701(69) $1,025,280.00 $1,025,280 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


568.0 D3057 AMPA Wide Motorist Assistance 
Courtesy Patrols AMPA Wide NMDOT 


Dist 3 STP-Sm Urb .. .. .. .. .. O TPA-TPO-7701(69) $275,744.00 $275,744 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


597.0 4092 Los Lunas Transit Operations & 
Administration O & A Los 


Lunas
FTA 5311 
Admin .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed awarded. $121,819.00 $121,819 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


597.0 4092 Los Lunas Transit Operations & 
Administration O & A Los 


Lunas
FTA 5311 
Operating .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed awarded. $131,199.00 $131,199 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


601.0 L3309 Los Lunas Transit Bus 
Replacement Stage I


Los 
Lunas


FTA 5311 
Capital .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed awarded. $35,120.00 $35,120 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


603.0 ESL3211 Los Lunas Transit Bus Purchase 
Stage II (ARRA)


Los 
Lunas


FTA 5311 
(ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. O FTA-7500(6) $110,000.00 $110,000 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


611.1 T7329 AMPA Wide New Freedom 
Program AMPA Wide MRCOG FTA 5317 (New 


Free) .. .. .. .. .. O Per info from MRCOG 
(L.A.) $382,433.00 $176,675 ($205,758.00) Funding adjusted under TIP Amend R-09-09 to equal the amount available in FY 


2010


617.0 ESL3310 Camino Don Tomas (ARRA) Calle Don Francisco US 550 Town of 
Bernalillo STP-U (ARRA) E P D R C .. TPU-5119(1) $2,914,579.00 $2,914,579 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


619.0 L3409 Bernalillo Rail Runner Station 
Entrance Rd


NM 313, Camino del 
Pueblo Rail Runner Station Town of 


Bernalillo STP-U .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $495,000 $495,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Nov 2009


620.0 D3008 AMPA Wide Safety Projects AMPA wide NMDOT 
Dist 3 Safety (HSIP) .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $350,000 $350,000.00 This "place-holder" project to be deleted under TIP Amend R-09-09


620.2 ESA3310
NM 314 & Railroad 
Pedestrain/Bike Crossings A&B 
(ARRA)


NM 314 7 RR at Otero 
Dr


NM 314 & RR at Daniel 
Fernandez Park


Los 
Lunas STP-O (ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $1,092,715 $1,092,715.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


630.0 ESA3312 Courthouse Rd Improvements 
Stage I (ARRA) NM 314 Los Lentes Rd Los 


Lunas STP-O (ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $1,092,715 $1,092,715.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


638.0 ES31150 NM 47 & Tribal Service Center 
Intersection Improvements


NM 47 @ Tribal Service 
Center Rd


Pueblo of 
Isleta


STP-Rural 
(ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $878,722 $878,722.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


650.0 D3047 District 3 On-Call Planning & 
Design Support


District 3 Wide Projects 
T.B.D.


NMDOT 
Dist 3 Equity Bonus E P D .. .. .. EBS-TPA-7701(70) $256,320.00 $256,320 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


650.0 D3047 District 3 On-Call Planning & 
Design Support


District 3 Wide Projects 
T.B.D.


NMDOT 
Dist 3 STP-Flex E P D .. .. .. EBS-TPA-7701(70) $79,736.00 $79,736 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 5 of 7 List Date: March 22, 2010







FY 2009 (Oct 1, 2008-Sept 30, 2009) Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Project Title From To Lead 


Agency
Funding 
Category


En
vi


ro
n


Pr
el


im
in


ar
PE


ng
in


ee
rin


g
D


es
ig


n
R


O
W


A
cq


ui
si


tio
n


C
on


st
ru


ct
io


n
O


th
er


Ph
as


e


Federal Project 
Number


Federal Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in 


Federal FY 2009


Federal 
Amount 


Progrm'd as 
of July 1, 


2009


Diff between Fed 
Prog Amt & Fed 


Oblig Amt.
Remarks


651.0 D3059 District 3 Pavement Preservation District Wide AMPA Wide NMDOT 
Dist 3 Equity Bonus .. .. .. .. C .. $0.00 $170,880 $170,880.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


651.0 D3059 District 3 Pavement Preservation District Wide AMPA Wide NMDOT 
Dist 3 IM .. .. .. .. C .. IM-(EBS-NH-TPA)-


7701(63) $253,858.86 $0 ($253,858.86) Funds obligated were NOT programmed in TIP


651.0 D3059 District 3 Pavement Preservation District Wide AMPA Wide NMDOT 
Dist 3 STP-Flex .. .. .. .. C .. $0.00 $213,600 $213,600.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


651.0 D3059 District 3 Pavement Preservation District Wide AMPA Wide NMDOT 
Dist 3 STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. $0.00 $26,240 $26,240.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


651.1 4084 I-25 Ramp Pavement Preservation I-25 SB off-ramp at 
Commanche


NMDOT 
Dist 3 STP-U .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $429,200 $429,200.00 NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


652.0 A300100 I-25 & I-40 Interstate Landscaping Sections of Interstate 
Highways To Be Selected CoA-DMD STP-E .. .. .. .. C .. some funds switched to 


STP-U $639,497.00 $3,123,994 $2,484,497.00 MPO was notified of funding switch


652.0 A300100 I-25 & I-40 Interstate Landscaping Sections of Interstate 
Highways To Be Selected CoA-DMD STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. funds switched from 


STP-E $2,830,338.42 $0 ($2,830,338.42) MPO was notified of funding switch


653.3 A300130 Bernalillo (Town) Intersection 
Improvements


NM473 & NM313, 
NM313 & US550,


US550 & Don Tomas, 
US550 & Jemez Dam


Town of 
Bernalillo STP-E .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $20,000 $20,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Nov 2009


653.3 A300130 Bernalillo (Town) Intersection 
Improvements


NM473 & NM313, 
NM313 & US550,


US550 & Don Tomas, 
US550 & Jemez Dam


Town of 
Bernalillo STP-U .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $406,680 $406,680.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Nov 2009


658.0 T7318 Santa Ana Pueblo Transit Service
Pueblo of 


Santa 
Ana


FTA 5311(c) 
Tribal .. .. .. .. .. O Presumed awarded. $171,651.00 $171,651 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


660.1 A300090 SRTS: APS Safe Routes to 
Schools Project #1


Wilson Middle Sch. & 
Emerson Elem. Sch.


Albuq. 
Public 


Schools


Safe Rts to Sch-
Flex .. .. .. .. .. O SRSF-8800(161) $15,000.00 $15,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


660.2 A300091 SRTS: APS Safe Routes to 
Schools Project #2


Monte Vista Elementary 
School


Albuq. 
Public 


Schools


Safe Rts to Sch-
Flex .. .. .. .. .. O SRSF-7700(162) $15,000.00 $15,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


660.3 A300092 SRTS: Rio Rancho Public Schools 
Safe Routes to Schools Project #1


various schools in the 
district


Rio 
Rancho 
Public 


Schools


Safe Rts to Sch-
Flex .. .. .. .. .. O SRSF-7700(163) $15,000.00 $15,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


663.0 A300022 I-25 Median Barrier Upgrade Sunport Blvd (MP 222) NM 556, Tramway Rd 
(MP 240)


NMDOT 
Dist 3 Safety (HSIP) .. .. .. .. C .. HSIP-025(64)240 $482,128.83 $500,000 $17,871.17 Ob Amt close to Prog Amt. NOT moved from FY09 to FY10 as of Dec 29, 2009


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 6 of 7 List Date: March 22, 2010







FY 2009 (Oct 1, 2008-Sept 30, 2009) Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Project Title From To Lead 


Agency
Funding 
Category


En
vi


ro
n


Pr
el


im
in


ar
PE


ng
in


ee
rin


g
D


es
ig


n
R


O
W


A
cq


ui
si


tio
n


C
on


st
ru


ct
io


n
O


th
er


Ph
as


e


Federal Project 
Number


Federal Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in 


Federal FY 2009


Federal 
Amount 


Progrm'd as 
of July 1, 


2009


Diff between Fed 
Prog Amt & Fed 


Oblig Amt.
Remarks


680.0 4093 AMPA Wide FTA 5310 Transit 
Projects AMPA Wide Various/J


oint Effort
FTA 5310 (Hum 
Serv) .. .. .. .. .. O


Assume approx 
$210,000 to AMPA 
agencies


$210,000.00 $210,000 $0.00 Award Amt = Prog Amt


801.8 L3511 Albuquerque City Great Streets Refer to project 
description for termini CoA-DMD STP-Flex .. .. .. .. C .. CAQ-7600(14) $800,000.00 $0 ($800,000.00) Ob Amt = Prog Amt but funds switched to STP-Flex


801.8 L3511 Albuquerque City Great Streets Refer to project 
description for termini CoA-DMD STP-U .. .. .. .. .. O $0.00 $800,000 $800,000.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt but funds switched to STP-Flex


816.2 A300050 Rio Grande Blvd Bike Lanes 
(South End in Village) Montano Rd Chavez Rd


Los 
Ranchos 
de Alb


STP-U .. .. .. .. C .. A300050 $636,000.00 $636,000 $0.00 Ob Amt = Prog Amt


833.0 L3069 Alameda Blvd Bike & Pedestrain 
Trail 4th St North Diversion Channel County of 


Bernalillo STP-U .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $245,000.00 $245,000 $0.00
Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009.  Discovered funds were 


obligated on Sept. 18, 2009. Funds REMOVED from FY 10 in Ad. Modif. Jan 
2010


869.0 ESA3330 Tramway Blvd Bike Trail Rehab. & 
Improvements (ARRA) Central Ave Tramway Terrace NMDOT 


Dist 3 STP-E (ARRA) .. .. .. .. .. .. Not obligated $0.00 $1,000,000 $1,000,000.00 Funds moved from FY09 to FY10 in Ad. Modif. Oct 2009


$138,699,661.21
$188,586,610


$49,886,948.79 See analysis by funding category.


331.0 3636 Big "I" Interchange (Debt Service) NMDOT 
Planning IM .. .. .. .. .. O Big "I" Debt Service 


Repayment $3,857,691.00 $0 ($3,857,691.00) Debt Service


331.0 3636 Big "I" Interchange (Debt Service) NMDOT 
Planning NHS .. .. .. .. .. O Big "I" Debt Service 


Repayment $9,147,109.94 $0 ($9,147,109.94) Debt Service


331.0 3636 Big "I" Interchange (Debt Service) NMDOT 
Planning STP-Rural .. .. .. .. .. O BIg "I" Debt Service 


Repayment $835,159.39 $0 ($835,159.39) Debt Service


331.0 3636 Big "I" Interchange (Debt Service) NMDOT 
Planning STP-Sm Urb .. .. .. .. .. O Big "I" Debt Service 


Repayment $5,177,047.13 $0 ($5,177,047.13) Debt Service


336.0 3404 US 550 Debt Service (District 3 
Share)


NMDOT 
Planning NHS .. .. .. .. .. O AC-NH-044-1(33)00 


Debt Service Repayment $7,903,110.00 $0 ($7,903,110.00) Debt Service


$26,920,117.46


TOTAL Obligated


TOTAL DEBT SERVICE


TOTAL FY 2009 Federal Funds Programmed
TOTAL Difference of Funds not Obligated/Awarded


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 7 of 7 List Date: March 22, 2010








FY 2009 Comparison of Federal Obligations and Programmed Amount by Fund Source


Funding Category FY 2009 
Oblig/Awarded


FY 2009 
Programmed as of


July 1, 2009


Difference
Between


Programmed &
Oblig/Awarded


Percent of
Prog Amt.


Obligated/A
warded


Percent of
Prog Amt.


NOT 
Oblig/Award


ed


Notes - See project obligation list for specific information


Brg R&R-On $5,008,103.48 $5,955,938.00 $947,834.52 84.09% 15.91%
Brg R&R-Off $665,746.00 $81,363.00 ($584,383.00) 818.24% -718.24% Some funds were switched between BRR-Off & BRR-M
Brg R&R-Maint $0.00 $574,062.00 $574,062.00 0.00% 100.00% Some funds were switched between BRR-Off & BRR-M
CMAQ-Flex $3,800,000.00 $3,800,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
CMAQ-Mand $3,971,756.00 $5,241,642.00 $1,269,886.00 75.77% 24.23% 1 proj oblig delayed by NMDOT T&RB, 1 CoA proj delay
Equity Bonus $6,849,883.21 $5,769,600.00 ($1,080,283.21) 118.72% -18.72%
IM $9,829,782.85 $0.00 ($9,829,782.85) see note see note All funds obligated were NOT programmed in the TIP
NHS $15,233,617.83 $0.00 ($15,233,617.83) see note see note All funds obligated were NOT programmed in the TIP


STP-E $1,079,497.00 $4,188,994.00 $3,109,497.00 25.77% 74.23%
Some funds were switched between STP-E & STP-Flex. Also, 1 
CoA delay, 1 Bern Twn delay, 1 earlier CoA-Planning delay


STP-Flex $1,905,016.00 $1,318,616.00 ($586,400.00) 144.47% -44.47% Some funds were switched between STP-E & STP-Flex
STP-O $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 n/a n/a
STP-Rural $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 n/a n/a


STP-Sm Urb $275,744.00 $702,944.00 $427,200.00 39.23% 60.77% NMDOT sent no record of obligation for Moriarty Park & Ride


STP-U $10,200,261.49 $16,122,974.00 $5,922,712.51 63.27% 36.73%


1 project advanced FY10-09, 2 Bern Twn proj delays, 1 Bern Co 
proj delay, 1 proj oblig delayed by NMDOT T&RB, 1 Rio Rancho 
proj delay, 1 CoA proj delay, traff count fundds found not to be 
oblig.


TOTAL FHWA Main Fund Sources $58,819,407.86 $43,756,133.00 ($15,063,274.86) 134.43% -34.43%


Rail Protect. Devices (Sect 130) $1,330,000.00 $1,360,000.00 $30,000.00 97.79% 2.21%
Recreational Trails $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 n/a n/a
Safe Rts to Sch-Flex $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
Safety (HSIP) $6,583,830.46 $9,350,000.00 $2,766,169.54 70.42% 29.58%
TCSP $0.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00 0.00% 100.00% TCSP was granted to late for LGA for this one project.
TOTAL Special Fund Sources $7,958,830.46 $10,850,000.00 $2,891,169.54 73.35% 26.65%


HPP $14,203,900.89 $59,814,282.00 $45,610,381.11 23.75% 76.25% As in the past, earmarked funded projects are not all fully funded.


IM-Disc $0.00 $419,437.00 $419,437.00 0.00% 100.00% see note above
STP-Disc $0.00 $4,164,744.00 $4,164,744.00 0.00% 100.00% see note above
TOTAL Priority Fund Sources $14,203,900.89 $64,398,463.00 $50,194,562.11 22.06% 77.94%


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM List Date: March 22, 2010







FY 2009 Comparison of Federal Obligations and Programmed Amount by Fund Source


Funding Category FY 2009 
Oblig/Awarded


FY 2009 
Programmed as of


July 1, 2009


Difference
Between


Programmed &
Oblig/Awarded


Percent of
Prog Amt.


Obligated/A
warded


Percent of
Prog Amt.


NOT 
Oblig/Award


ed


Notes - See project obligation list for specific information


FTA 5307 (ARRA) $11,388,245.00 $11,388,245.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5311 (ARRA) $110,000.00 $110,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
STP-E (ARRA) $0.00 $2,348,848.00 $2,348,848.00 0.00% 100.00% Both NMDOT projects delayed
STP-Flex (ARRA) $14,800,000.00 $21,457,982.00 $6,657,982.00 68.97% 31.03%
STP-O (ARRA) $0.00 $2,185,430.00 $2,185,430.00 0.00% 100.00% Funds not programmed early enough for LGA
STP-Rural (ARRA) $0.00 $878,722.00 $878,722.00 0.00% 100.00% Funds not programmed early enough for LGA
STP-U (ARRA) $24,924,537.00 $24,924,537.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
TOTAL ARRA $51,222,782.00 $63,293,764.00 $12,070,982.00 80.93% 19.07%


FTA 5307 (Urban) $5,048,925.00 $5,048,925.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5308 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 n/a n/a
FTA 5309 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 n/a n/a
FTA 5310 (Hum Serv) $210,000.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5311 (Op, Ad & Cap) $288,138.00 $288,138.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5311(c) Tribal $171,651.00 $171,651.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5316 (JARC) $393,593.00 $392,861.00 ($732.00) 100.19% -0.19%


FTA 5317 (New Freedom) $382,433.00 $176,675.00 ($205,758.00) 216.46% -116.46% Carry over from FY 2008 was never reported for inclusion in TIP


TOTAL Transit $6,494,740.00 $6,288,250.00 ($206,490.00) 103.28% -3.28%


GRAND TOTAL $138,699,661.21 $188,586,610.00 $49,886,948.79 73.55% 26.45%


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM List Date: March 22, 2010








Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Mid-Region Council of Governments 


809 Copper Avenue NW 
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87102 


(505) 247-1750-tel.  (505) 247-1753-fax 
www.mrcog-nm.gov 


 
 


 
SUMMARY:  FY 2009 FEDERAL OBLIGATIONS & AWARDS – ANNUAL PROJECT LISTING 


 
 Pursuant to Federal Regulation 23 CFR 450.332, the Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MRMPO) has compiled the Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for Federal Fiscal Year 2008-
2009 (FY 2009).   Two analyses by funding categories are also included. 
 
Review of Each Project 
 The Annual Project Listing denotes for each project and funding category, the amount programmed in the 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), the amount actually obligated or awarded, the difference between the 
two, the amount carried forward (“rolled-over”), and project specific explanations.  This list includes all projects 
programmed in the TIP in FY 2009.   
 
Review by Funding Category 
 An analysis by funding category compares each funding category’s programmed amount (as of July 1, 2009) 
to the obligation or award.   


● The purpose of the mid-year comparison chart is to compare the actual amounts obligated by the end of 
the Federal fiscal year with the "intended" Federal program earlier in the FY.  July was the month 
arbitrarily chosen to represent the "intended" program since two quarterly amendment cycles of the 
fiscal year were completed allowing for adjustments per the March TIP update reports. 


 
 A review of the report shows the overall percentage of programmed funds that were obligated or awarded 
has remained nearly the same compared to last year but significantly higher compared to FY 2007 (73.53% in FY 
2009 vs 74.70% in FY 2008, 47.92% in FY 2007).   


Several funding categories which are highlighted in tan, show obligation/award percentages that are either 
extremely low (under 40%) or extremely high (over 120%).  Comments are provided on the comparison chart noting 
reasons for some of the unusually high or low percentages. 
 
There are several noteworthy items and recommendations: 


a). Three categories with low obligation percentages, High Priority Projects (HPP), Interstate Maintenance-
Discretionary (IM-Disc), and Surface Transportation Program Discretionary (STP-D), are low because for many 
projects with these Congressional “earmarks”, the amount allocated to the project is often far short of the amount 
needed to progress the project.  Therefore, until additional funding is identified and programmed for these projects, 
the earmarked funds can not be fully utilized. 


b). Surface Transportation Program-Enhancement (STP-E) funds were obligated under 26% of those 
programmed.  Some of this is attributed to a shifting of funds from STP-E to STP-Flex without NMDOT requesting an 
Administrative Modification to change the fund sources in advance.  However, several projects’ funds were not 
obligated due to delays by the local agency.  It is recommended that MRMPO track each project’s progress on 
securing local government agreements and the necessary certifications. 


c). Surface Transportation Program-Urban (STP-U) funds were obligated at 63.27% which, compared 
46.12% in FY 2008 is a significant increase.  However, several projects’ funds were not obligated due to delays in 
securing all necessary certifications and/or agreements.  Same recommendation as above. 


d). National Highway System (NHS) and Interstate Maintenance (IM) funding categories show far more 
funds obligated than were programmed in FY 2009.  What is unclear is how requests for obligations are processed in 
NMDOT, how funds programmed in one category appear to be obligated in another, and how these decisions are 
arrived at.  Funds are also obligated in differing amounts than are programmed in the TIP.  Many of these 
discrepancies undoubtedly are necessary routine adjustments.  Many would fall into the category of an 
“administrative adjustment” to the TIP if NMDOT had notified MRMPO of the need to either: revise the funding 
amounts within the +/-15% guideline, change funds from one funding category to another, or move funds from one 
fiscal year to another.  Increased communication during the obligation process would solve most of these 
discrepancies and most discrepancies in the report. 
  
 Any questions regarding this report should be directed to Mr. David Pennella at the Mid-Region Metropolitan 
Planning Organization; email dpennella@mrcog-nm.gov or at the address above. 
 
 


MID-REGION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, NM Rail Runner Express, Rio Metro Regional Transit District,  
Mid-Region Rural Transportation Planning Organization, Workforce Connection of Central New Mexico,  


Economic Development & Agribusiness, NM Region III Housing Authority 



http://www.mrcog-nm.gov/�

mailto:dpennella@mrcog-nm.gov�



